

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION ET AL.,
Respondents.

OHIO ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Application for Stay of Administrative Action and Petition for Writ of
Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF STANDARD PROCESS INC.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR
ADMINISTRATIVE STAY AND STAY, AND ALTERNATIVE PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT**

ANN M. MAHER
REBECCA C. FURDEK
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
511 North Broadway, Suite 1100
Milwaukee, WI 53202

DAVID A. LOPEZ
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
13330 California Street, Suite 200
Omaha, NE 68154

JOSEPH S. DIEDRICH
Counsel of Record
KIRSTEN A. ATANASOFF
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
33 East Main Street, Suite 300
Madison, WI 53703
608.255.4440
joseph.diedrich@huschblackwell.com

MATTHEW DIEHR
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
190 Carondelet Plaza, Suite 600
St. Louis, MO 63105

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Standard Process’s experience confirms that the ETS rests on arbitrary foundations and should be stayed.	4
A. Contrary to OSHA’s assumptions and reasoning, mandatory vaccination will result in immediate mass resignations.	4
B. Contrary to OSHA’s assumptions and reasoning, testing is under-accessible, disruptive, and costly—especially in rural areas.....	6
C. As a result, the ETS will cause irreparable harm and undermine the public interest.....	11
D. The ETS undermines private and public interests unnecessarily.	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin., United States Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. EPA</i> , 577 U.S. 1127 (2016)	11
<i>Dist. Hosp. Partners, LP v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) (per curiam)	4
<i>In re: MCP No. 165, Occupational Safety & Health Admin. Rule on COVID-19 Vaccination and Testing</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 61402 (6th Cir. Dec. 17, 2021) (opinion and order dissolving stay), slip op.....	passim
<i>In re: MCP No. 165, Occupational Safety & Health Admin. Rule on COVID-19 Vaccination and Testing</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 61402 (6th Cir. Dec. 15, 2021) (order denying petitions for initial review en banc), slip op.....	passim
<i>Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC</i> , 109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	4
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 4:21-CV-01329-MTS, 2021 WL 5564501 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 29, 2021)	11, 12
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	4
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	4
<i>Wages & White Lion Invs., L.L.C. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021)	11
<u>Statutes</u>	
29 U.S.C. § 655(c)(1)	3, 14
<u>Regulatory Authorities</u>	
OSHA, <i>COVID–19 Vaccination and Testing; Emergency Temporary Standard</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 61402 (Nov. 5, 2021)	passim

OSHA, *Costs Associated with Reasonable Accommodation: Testing, Face Coverings, and Determinations* (Nov. 4, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3mqnNdG> 9

Other Authorities

Bureau of Lab. Stats., U.S. Dep’t of Lab., USDL-21-2099, *Job Openings and Labor Turnover—October 2021* (Dec. 8, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3HgJ1Cw> 6

Ctrs. for Disease Control, *Lab Advisory: Shortage of COVID-19 Rapid Tests May Increase Demand for Laboratory Testing*, <https://bit.ly/3pjLhmo> (Sept. 2, 2021)..... 7

Ctrs. for Disease Control, *Rates of COVID-19 Cases and Deaths by Vaccination Status*, <https://bit.ly/3pj4zZd> (last visited Dec. 27, 2021) 12

David Mekeel & Karen Shuey, *At-Home Rapid COVID Test Kits Scarce in Berks*, Reading Eagle (Dec. 21, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3etU130>..... 7

Delta Airlines, *Delta Air Lines Announces December Quarter and Full Year 2020 Financial Results* (Jan. 14, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3Fol5N9>..... 10

Erin Kissane, *We’re About to Lose Track of the Pandemic*, The Atlantic (Dec. 23, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3msGj56> 7

Jack J. Barry et al., *Unvaccinated Workers Say They’d Rather Quit Than Get a Shot, but Data Suggest Otherwise*, Scientific American (Sept. 24 2021), <https://bit.ly/3Ei0Lvy> 5

Jefferson Cty., Wis., *Agricultural Preservation and Land Use Plan* (Feb. 9, 2021), <https://bit.ly/33TwIxM> 7

Josh Mitchell et al., *4.3 Million Workers Are Missing. Where Did They Go?*, Wall St. J. (Oct. 14, 2021), <https://on.wsj.com/3qr6DgX>..... 6

Justin Lundy, *COVID-19 At-Home Test Kit Shortage Hit ENC Nonprofits*, WITN (Dec. 23, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3EtJVtP> 7

Remarks by President Biden at COVID-19 Response Team’s Regular Call with the National Governors Association, The White House (Dec. 27, 2021), available at <https://bit.ly/3sFUtUq>..... 14

Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs., *COVID-19: Community Testing Sites*, <https://bit.ly/3efs2UL> (last visited Dec. 27, 2021)..... 7, 8

Wis. Mfrs. & Commerce, *Biden Administration’s Vaccine & Testing Mandate Is Unlawful & Unworkable* (Nov. 17, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3EluqUF> 6
